

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER 2014 TERM

---

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN PEMBERLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH BENNET,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**Jesús N. Joslin**  
*Counsel of Record*  
Collins & Associates, LLP  
One Camino Santa Maria  
San Antonio, TX 78228  
[jjoslin3@mail.stmarytx.edu](mailto:jjoslin3@mail.stmarytx.edu)  
512.736.4068

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COLLEGE DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS BECAUSE THE ACT OF ISSUING A GRADE IS NOT PROTECTED SPEECH..... 4

    A. This Court has recognized the limitations on equating conduct with protected speech. .... 4

    B. When equating inherently expressive conduct with protected speech, this Court has stressed the political nature of the expressive conduct. .... 5

II. THE COLLEGE DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS BECAUSE HER REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH THE COLLEGE’S DIRECTIVE IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED..... 6

    A. Circuit courts largely hold a professor’s refusal to follow a university directive alone does not qualify for First Amendment protection. .... 6

    B. This Court must reject the Sixth Circuit’s rationale in *Parate* because the court erred in holding grades are protected speech and because *Parate* is distinguishable from our case..... 8

III. THE COLLEGE DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM DOES NOT APPLY TO HER UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES. .... 9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

A. Under the doctrine of academic freedom, if grades are considered speech, such speech belongs to the College.....9

B. Protection under the doctrine of academic freedom relates to Respondent’s course content and teaching method only, and issuing a grade is neither.....10

IV. EVEN IF GRADES ARE CONSIDERED RESPONDENT’S SPEECH, THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DOCTRINE PRECLUDES A FREE SPEECH CLAIM UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES. ....11

V. THIS COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM EXCESSIVE JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT AND UPHOLD THE COLLEGE’S FREEDOM TO FULFILL ITS EDUCATIONAL MISSION. ....13

CONCLUSION.....14

PRAYER.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11, 13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10, 13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	4
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	11, 12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	5
<i>Sweezy v. N.H.</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4–5, 6

### CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Brown v. Armenti</i> , 247 F.3d 69 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	8, 9–10, 12, 13
<i>Lovelace v. Se. Mass. Univ.</i> , 793 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1986).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Hetrick v. Martin</i> , 480 F.2d 705, 709 (6th Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Hillis v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.</i> , 665 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6–7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>Wozniak v. Conry</i> , 236 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 9, 13

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	vi, 6–7, 12–13
